

No. 12-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF SUN-MAID GROWERS
OF CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Edward M. Ruckert
M. MILLER BAKER
Counsel of Record
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mbaker@mwe.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Petitioners Cannot Assert a Takings Defense
in Their Capacity as Handlers Because as
Handlers Petitioners Never Had Title to the
Raisins that They Failed to Reserve In
Violation of the Marketing Order..... 5

II. If This Court Reverses the Ninth Circuit, This
Court Should Make Clear that Its Holding
Applies to Entities With Dual
Producer/Handler Capacities 7

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 6012, 4, 5
7 U.S.C. § 608c(1)5
7 U.S.C. § 608c(13)(B)5
7 U.S.C. § 608c(14)(B)5
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)(A)5
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....6
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 54000.....1

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 989.11.....2
7 C.F.R. § 989.15.....2
7 C.F.R. § 989.66.....6
